

March 14, 2020

Dear Students, Parents, and Staff:

The Salt Lake County Health Department (SLCoHD) has identified potential exposure to COVID-19 at Hunter High School in West Valley City.

Students and staff should quarantine at home until March 27, 2020 and monitor themselves for symptoms throughout that time. Symptoms of COVID-19 include cough, fever over 100° F, and shortness of breath.

Quarantine at home means you should not leave home for ANY reason, except when advised by your health care provider to seek medical care in person. Do not go to work, school, or any public place, including stores, malls, theatres, restaurants, or any other retail establishment. You should also not visit family or friends at their homes or have any visitors to your home.

We also recommend that you clean frequently touched surfaces in your home every day; this includes counters, tabletops, doorknobs, bathroom fixtures, toilets, phones, keyboards, tablets, and bedside tables. Use a household cleaning spray or wipe according to the label instructions.

If you notice symptoms in someone in your household, isolate the ill person away from other members of the household and contact your health care provider via telephone or a telemedicine app. **Do not seek medical care in person without first contacting the medical facility in advance** to receive instructions.

We understand this information is concerning and want to reassure you that most people infected with COVID-19 experience only mild illness. People over the age of 60 and those with other health concerns are more likely to develop serious illness.

If you have questions about COVID-19, we encourage you to contact the Utah COVID-19 Information Line at 1-800-456-7707. You may also visit the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention at [cdc.gov/covid19](https://www.cdc.gov/covid19) or [SaltLakeHealth.org](https://www.saltlakehealth.org).

Sincerely,



Dagmar Vitek, MD, MPH
Medical Officer

14 de Marzo de 2020

Estimados estudiantes, padres y personal:

El Departamento de Salud del Condado de Salt Lake (SLCoHD) ha identificado una posible exposición al COVID-19 en la escuela secundaria Hunter en West Valley City.

Los estudiantes y el personal deben poner en cuarentena en casa hasta el 27 de marzo de 2020 y controlarse a sí mismos para detectar síntomas durante todo ese tiempo. Los síntomas de COVID-19 incluyen tos, fiebre de más de 100 ° F, y dificultad para respirar.

La cuarentena en el hogar significa que no debe salir de su hogar por CUALQUIER motivo, excepto cuando su proveedor de atención médica le indique que busque atención médica en persona. No vaya al trabajo, a la escuela ni a ningún lugar público, incluidas tiendas, centros comerciales, teatros, restaurantes o cualquier otro establecimiento minorista. Tampoco debe visitar a familiares o amigos en sus hogares ni recibir visitas a su hogar.

También recomendamos que limpie las superficies que se tocan con frecuencia en su hogar todos los días; Esto incluye mostradores, mesas, pomos de las puertas, accesorios de baño, inodoros, teléfonos, teclados, tabletas y mesitas de noche. Use un aerosol de limpieza doméstico o limpie de acuerdo con las instrucciones de la etiqueta.

Si nota síntomas en alguien de su hogar, aísole a la persona enferma de otros miembros del hogar y comuníquese con su proveedor de atención médica por teléfono o mediante una aplicación de telemedicina. **No busque atención médica en persona sin comunicarse primero con el centro médico con anticipación** para recibir instrucciones.

Entendemos que esta información es preocupante y queremos asegurarle que la mayoría de las personas infectadas con COVID-19 experimentan solo una enfermedad leve. Las personas mayores de 60 años y aquellas con otros problemas de salud tienen más probabilidades de desarrollar enfermedades graves.

Si tiene preguntas sobre COVID-19, le recomendamos que se comunique con la línea de información COVID-19 de Utah al 1-800-456-7707. También puede visitar los Centros para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades en [cdc.gov/covid19](https://www.cdc.gov/covid19) o nuestro sitio web en [SaltLakeHealth.org](https://www.SaltLakeHealth.org).

Sinceramente,



Dagmar Vitek, MD, MPH
Oficial Médico